
MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 23 January 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

AGENDA

SITE VISITS:

1.  Site Visit Details  

Planning Application(s) No: 2017/1051 and 2017/1324

Please meet at 10.30 a.m. for departure at 10.45 a.m.

Plan 
Number

Site Approx 
Time of 
Arrival

2017/1051 Erection of 129 dwellings (Phase 2), associated 
infrastructure and public open space (Full Consent).  
Residential Development (Phase 3) and associated 
infrastructure (Outline) – Hybrid Application at Land 
off Willow Road, Thurnscoe

11.10 a.m.

2017/1324 Erection of a 10 bed care facility (Use Class C2) 
and occupational therapy cabin with associated 
access and parking at Mulberry Lodge, 75 Park 
Street, Wombwell.

11.45

Please note:  Members of Planning Regulatory Board should not become 
involved in discussions with either the applicant nor local residents when on site 
visits.

The remainder of the agenda will be considered at 
2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber

2.  Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in respect of the under mentioned planning application/s which is/are subject of a 
site visit.

MEETING:

3.  Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 19th December 2017.

Public Document Pack



Planning Applications 

Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications.

If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593.

4.  Land off Willow Road, Thurnscoe - 2017/1051 - For Approval  (Pages 9 - 28)

5.  Mulberry Lodge, 75 Park Street, Wombwell - 2017/1324 - For Approval  (Pages 
29 - 40)

6.  Cannon Hall Museum, Bark House Lane, Cawthorne - 2017/1571 - For Approval  
(Pages 41 - 48)

7.  Land to rear of 26 Cross Lane, Royston - 2016/1329 - For Approval  (Pages 49 - 
60)

8.  Athersley Community Association and Football Club, Ollerton Road, Athersley 
North - 2017/1083 - For Approval  (Pages 61 - 66)

9.  Cannon Hall Museum, Bark House Lane, Cawthorne - 2017/1579 - For Approval  
(Pages 67 - 70)

10.  Kendray Street, Barnsley - 2017/1601 - For Approval  (Pages 71 - 78)

Planning Appeals

11.  Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st December 2017  (Pages 79 - 82)

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:-

Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Cherryholme, Coates, M. Dyson, 
Franklin, Gollick, Grundy, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Leech, 
Makinson, Markham, Mathers, Mitchell, Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, 
Tattersall, Unsworth, Wilson and R. Wraith

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
David Shepherd, Service Director Economic Regeneration
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control
Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management
Jason Field, Team Leader (Planning)

Parish Councils

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on (01226) 773420 or email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 15 January 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 19 December 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Coates, 
M. Dyson, Gollick, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
Higginbottom, Leech, Makinson, Mitchell, Richardson, 
Riggs, Spence, Stowe, Tattersall, Unsworth, Wilson 
and R. Wraith 

In attendance at site visit Councillors D Birkinshaw (Chair), Hayward, Mitchell 
and R Wraith.

82. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Unsworth and Makinson declared Non-Pecuniary interests in Planning 
Application nos 2017/1400, 2017/1426 and 2017/1431 due to them being Berneslai 
Homes Board Members.  Berneslai Homes is  the applicant.

Councillor Riggs declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application 
2017/1218 (Erection of detached bungalow (Outline with all matters reserved) at land 
to the rear of 309 Dodworth Road, Barnsley S70 6PN) as he referred the application 
to the Board.

Councillor G Carr declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application 
2017/1218 (Erection of detached bungalow (Outline with all matters reserved) at land 
to the rear of 309 Dodworth Road, Barnsley S70 6PN) as she lives close to the site.

83. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st November were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.

84. Land east of Lundhill Road, Wombwell - 2017/1001 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1001 – Residential development of 150 no. dwellings with 
associated access, car parking, landscaping, public open space and infrastructure 
(Amended Description) at land east of Lundhill Road, Wombwell, Barnsley S73 0RL.

Mr Matt Burrow addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to approve the application.

Ms Turton addressed the Board and spoke against the recommendation to approve 
the application.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation and subject to completion of S106 Agreement (provision of 

Page 5



2

education, public open space, affordable housing and enhancement of off-site 
footpaths) plus additional conditions requiring implementation of biodiversity 
mitigation scheme, archaeology investigation work and provision of grit bins. 

85. Land to the West of Wakefield Road, Mapplewell, Barnsley S75 6DL - 2016/0337 
and 2017/0520 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/0337 (Application for approval of reserved mattes of outline 
planning permission 2014/0249 for 46 dwellings including means of access, laying 
out of internal access roads, open space and associated works); and Planning 
Application 2017/0520 (Erection of 193 no. dwellings including means of access, 
laying out of internal access roads, suds, open space and associated works 
(Reserved Matters).

Ms Laura Mepham addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to approve the application.

Mr Dave Hilton addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation 
to approve the application.

RESOLVED that applications 2016/0337 and 2017/0520 be approved in accordance 
with the officer recommendation, that each application be subject to completion of a 
S106 Agreement (provision of education, public open space and affordable housing) 
plus additional conditions requiring a management and maintenance regime for the 
SUDS attenuation ponds for the lifetime of the development.

86. Land to the rear of 309 Dodworth Road, Barnsley - 2017/1218 - For refusal 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1218 (Erection of detached bungalow (Outline with all matters 
reserved) at land to the rear of 309 Dodworth Road, Barnsley S70 6PN).

Mr G Bird addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation to 
refuse the application.

RESOLVED that the application be deferred to enable further discussions between 
Officers and the applicant about the possibility of an annex as an alternative to an 
independent dwelling and/or to enable the applicant to provide more information 
about how the development would cater for the requirements of his disabled 
daughter.    

87. Capitol Close, Dodworth, Barnsley - 2017/1002 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1002 (Erection of 15 no. industrial units in 8 blocks (classes B1, 
B2 and B8) with associated car parking at Capitol Close, Dodworth Barnsley)

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.  

88. Land off New Road/Lidgett Lane, Tankersley - 2017/1113 - For approval 

Page 6



3

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1113 (Reserved Matters application of 2016/0952) –Residential 
development of 56 dwelling houses and access (Amended Plans) at land off New 
Road/Lidgett Lane, Tankersley, Barnsley S75 3AE).

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation without a further Section 106 Agreement as all of the requirements 
for the development are covered by the S106 Agreement which is in place for the 
outline planning permission.    

89. Former garage site at Kirk Cross Crescent/Pinfold Lane, Royston, Barnsley S71 
4PJ - 2015/0895 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2015/0895 (Erection of 5 no. detached and semi-detached residential 
dwellings (Amended Plans) at former garage site at Kirk Cross crescent/Pinfold 
Lane, Royston, Barnsley S71 4PJ)

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the officer 
recommendation subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement requiring the 
payment of £10,000 as compensation for loss of greenspace; plus the imposition of 
an additional condition removing permitted development rights for plots 1-3 to carry 
out further extensions.  

90. Manor Grove and West End Avenue, Royston, Barnsley - 2017/1400 - For 
approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1400 (Erection of 2 pairs of semi-detached bungalows with 
associated access works at Manor Grove and West End Avenue, Royston, 
Barnsley).

RESOLVED that the application be approved  in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.  

91. West End Avenue, Royston, Barnsley - 2017/1426 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1426 (Erection of 1 pair of semi-detached bungalows at West End 
Avenue, Royston, Barnsley)

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.  

92. Land adjacent to 54 Doles Crescent, Royston - 2017/1431 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1431 (Erection of 1 no. bungalow at land adjacent to 54 Doles 
Crescent, Royston, Barnsley, S71 4LA)

Page 7



4

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.  

93. Planning Appeals - 1st to 30th November 2017. 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2017/18.

The report indicated that 2 appeals were received in November 2017:-

 Planning Application 2017/0088: Residential development of 21 dwellings 
(Outline including means of access).

 Planning Application 2017/0345: Erection of 1 no. dwelling (Outline) at 
Stonehaven, Higham Lane, Higham, Barnsley S75 3LA.

It was decided that no appeals were withdrawn in November 2017.  7 appeals were 
decided in November 2017.

It was reported that 19 appeals have been decided since 1 April 2017, 12.5 of which 
(65.7%) have been dismissed and 6.5 of which (34.3%) have been allowed.

RESOLVED that the update report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 8



2017/1051

Applicant:  Ms Amber Beare

Description:   Erection of 129 dwellings (Phase 2), associated infrastructure and public 
open space (Full Consent).  Residential Development (Phase 3) and associated 
infrastructure (Outline) - Hybrid Application.

Site Address:  Land off Willow Road, Thurnscoe, Rotherham, S63 0PG

2 letters of objection have been received.

Background

The site is part of the former Reema estate and an area of safeguarded land in the UDP that 
[...]
pment or any part thereof, whichever is the 
sooner, for its permitted use.  The landscape management plan shall be carried out 
in accordance with the approved plan.
In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality, in accordance with Core 
Strategy Policy CSP.

35 All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping for 
each phase shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following 
the occupation of the buildings or the completion of the development, whichever is 
the sooner; and any trees or plants which die within a period of 5 years from the 
completion of the development, are removed, or become seriously damaged or 
diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and 
species.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality, in accordance 
with Core Strategy Policy CSP 29.

36 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification), no building or structure shall be placed or erected within 3 
metres, measured horizontally, of any sewer or culverted watercourse.
Reason:  To prevent damage to the existing [sewer, watercourse or culverted 
watercourse] in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 40, Pollution 
Control and Protection.

Page 27



Page 28



2017/1324

Applicant:  CAS Behavioural Health, C/o AR2 Architects Limited

Description:   Erection of a 10 bed care facility (Use Class C2) and occupational therapy 
cabin with associated access and parking.

Site Address:  Mulberry Lodge, 75 Park Street, Wombwell, Barnsley, S73 0HL

A request for the application to be presented at Planning Board was made by a Local Ward 
Member and 3 letters of objection including a solicitor’s letter on behalf of one resident have 
been received.

Site Description

The site, which consists of an area of 0.28 ha of vacant land, is loca
[...]
site operatives and visitors
- Means of access for construction traffic
- Loading and unloading of plant and materials 
- Storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development 
- Wheel washing facilities 
- Measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction
- Measures to control noise levels during construction 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety, residential amenity and visual 
amenity and in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 26, New 
Development and Highway Improvement, and CSP 29, Design.

Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



2017/1571

Applicant:  Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council, C/o Baart Harries Newall

Description:   Minor amendments to internal layouts of gardeners and stable yard cottages, 
repair works and alterations of stable yard cottage, retention of cart shed and installation of 
full height brick arched opening at rear (Listed Building Consent) (Minor material amendment 
to application 2016/0758)

Site Address:  Cannon Hall Museum, Bark House Lane, Cawthorne, Barnsley, S75 4AT

The application is put to Members as the Council is the applicant 
No letters of objection have been received; two letters have been received requesting details 
of the Planning Board Meeting. 

History 

The following planning application and listed building consent have been previously 
approved by the Planning Board. 

Planning Application 2016/0633 - Works within grounds of Cannon Hall including formation 
of 6. no. parking spaces, reconfiguration of forecourt, reinstate pond, repair of growing areas 
and footpaths, change use of Gardener's Cottage, remove cart sheds to form access 
between museum and walled garden, repair works to Stable Yard Cottage to create holiday 
let cottages, partly restore and repair North Range Glass House and improvements to cafe 
settings.

Listed Building Consent 2016/0758 - Works within grounds of Cannon Hall including 
restoration of Deer Shelter, repairing and a
[...]

accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design.

8 Windows shall be repaired in situ using traditional materials and techniques and 
retained with all original glazing where possible. Where any new windows (e.g. 
cottages) are proposed details of their design, construction and finish (including 
details of surrounds and furniture)shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority before the commencement of the relevant site works. The 
details shall include an elevation at 1:20 scale of each door or window type and 1:5 
scale cross-sections. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in 
accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design.

Page 46



9 All works shall proceed strictly in accordance with the recommendations, including 
mitigation measures set out in the Biodiversity Summary, Phase 1 Habitat survey, 
dated February 2016 and the Bat and Newt Survey Reports Prepared by Brooks 
Ecological and Access Ecology.
Reason: To ensure the works minimise impact on protected species in 
accordance with Policy CSP 36 of the Core Strategy.

                      

Page 47



Page 48



2016/1329

Applicant:  David Smith, C/o SBP Architect

Description:   Residential development of 19 no. dwellings and provision of access and 
parking.

Site Address:  Land to Rear of 26 Cross Lane, Royston, Barnsley, S71 4AT

Three letters of objection have been received

Site Description

The site is located to the rear (East) of the properties fronting Cross Lane and adjacent 
(North) to the recently completed affordable housing scheme on Lineside Lane.  The site 
measures approximately 4000m2 and accommodates an orchard, ménage and some 
outbuildings.  The surrounding area is predominantly residential but there are some small 
scale commercial premises to the East of the site.  The site was recently sold in connection 
with number 26 Cross Lane and there is a narrow access to the site from Cross Lane down 
the side of number 26.  Potential access to the land was also built into the housing scheme 
to the south where the existing cul de sac could be extended into the site over Council 
owned land, subject to a percentage of the uplift in the value of the land.

Proposed Development

Members may recall that this application has been in front of the Planning Regulatory Board 
before at the September 2017 meeting.  Members voted in favour of the officer 
recommendation to grant subject to a legal agreement relating to affordable housing.  At the 
time of that meeting there was limited information relating to the affordable housing provision 
and the applicant proposed to discuss the proposal with registered providers and reach an 
agreement with the Affordable Housing Team, which would then be secured by a s106 
agreement.

Since that PRB meeting the applicant has been in discussions with Berneslai Homes and 
reach an agreement to provide 3no of affordable units on site (equating to 15% of the total 
dwellings in line with CSP 15).  The units would comprise 2no. 2 bedroom properties and 
1no. 3 bedroom property occupying plots 7, 8 and 9.

The previous scheme comprised only 3 bedroom units, as such, in order to accommodate 
the requirements of Berneslai homes the scheme requires minor amendments to that 
previously approved.  The amendments relate solely to plots 7, 8 and 9 and consist of the 
reduction in footprint of the terraced block by 2m in width and 0.46m in depth.  The rest of 
the site and road layout remains as previously approved.

Subject to the alterations above, the scheme is as Members will have seen it at the previous 
Planning Board. The applicant is seeking permission to erect 19no. dwellings. There would 
be 2 no. pairs of semi-detached properties, 1no. terraced block containing 3no. properties 
and 3no. blocks containing 4no. properties each. 15 of the properties would front the 
proposed adop
[...]
t shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details and shall thereafter be retained.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and the 
amenities of occupiers of adjoining property and in accordance with Core 
Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design.

18 Prior to commencement of development full details of the mitigation measures 
identified in the Ecological Survey, including a timetable for their implementation, 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details.
Reason: To conserve and enhance biodiversity in accordance with Core 
Strategy Policy CSP 36.

19 No piped discharge of surface water from the application site shall take place until 
works to provide a satisfactory outfall, other than the local public sewerage, for 
surface water have been completed in accordance with details submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To ensure that the site is properly drained and in order to prevent 
overloading, surface water is not discharged to the foul sewer network in 
accordance with CSP4.

20 Upon commencement of development details of measures to facilitate the provision 
of high speed broadband for the dwellings hereby permitted, including a timescale for 
implementation, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.
Reason: In order to ensure compliance Core Strategy policy CSP 42, policy I1 
in the emerging Local Plan and in accordance with paragraphs 42 and 43 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



2017/1083

Applicant:  Athersley Community Association FC, C/o Aquaforce

Description:   Construction of concrete base and 200 capacity grandstand.

Site Address:  Athersley Community Association and Football Club, Ollerton Road, 
Athersley North, Barnsley
[...]
 interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in 
accordance with LDF Core Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design.

Page 65



Page 66



2017/1579

Applicant:  Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council

Description:   Crown lift and remove all branches below 4m in height of 8 Horse Chestnut 
and 2 Beech trees within area P1 of TPO 1/1951.

Site Address:  Cannon Hall Museum, Bark House Lane, Cawthorne, Barnsley, S75 4AT

This application is before Members as the Council is the applicant
No objections have been received 

Description

The trees are located along the boundary with a public footpath which runs through Cannon 
Hall Parkland up to The Park at Cawthorne.  There is an overgrown hedge with mainly 
Hawthorne (Crataegus monogyna) which has been left to overgrow. In addition there are 8 
semi mature Horse Chestnuts (Aesculus hippocastanum) and 2 Beech Trees (Fagus 
sylvatica).

Proposed Development

Initially the applicant sought permission to cut back a Hawthorn hedge and crown lift and 
remove all branches below 4m in height of 8 Horse Chestnut and 2 Beech trees within area 
P1 of TPO 1/1951. This is to allow for clearance of the adjacent footpath. However, the 
works proposed for the hedgerow are exempt from needing permission as hedgerows 
cannot be protected by a Tree Preservation Order. As such the works to the hedge have 
been removed from the description. All works to the trees  are to be carried out the current 
British Standards.

Policy Context
 
The statue law on TPO’s is in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and in the Town and 
Country Planning (Trees) Regulations 2012.

Primarily the aim of making a TPO is to protect the amenity value of the tree or trees. Local 
Planning Authorities may make a TPO if it appears to them to be: 'expedient in the interests 
of amenity to make provision for the preservation of trees or woodlands in their area'.

The Act does not define 'amenity', nor does it prescribe the circumstances in which it is in 
the inter
[...]
rds set out in BS3998.
Reason:  To ensure the work accords with good arboricultural practice.

Page 68



Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



2017/1601

Applicant:  Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council, C/o IBI Group

Description:   Erection of an electrical substation.

Site Address:  Land at Kendray Street, Barnsley, S70 2JL

No comments have been received at the time of writing the report. However as the 
consultation period will still be open when the report is published Councillors shall be 
provided with a further update at the Board meeting.

Site Description

The application site comprises part of the land located off Eldon Street and Kendray Street in 
the Town Centre which previously hosted a roof top car park, its associated access ramp 
and ground floor retail units that were located in the foreground of the former Council central 
offices and TEC centre. These have now been demolished to make way for the construction 
of a new building forming part of the Glassworks Town Centre redevelopment scheme. 

Proposed Development

The proposal is to construct an electricity substation to serve the new central library which is 
under construction a short distance away from the site to the south west on May Day Green.

The substation would initially be constructed as a stand-alone building. However in the future 
it would be enclosed within one of the new buildings to be constructed as part of the town 
centre re-development. This will be a two storey building which is going to house retail units, 
food and drink outlets and a leisure unit that is currently envisaged as a bowling alley. 

The substation would measure 16m2 in floor area. Maximum dimensions would be 6.2m x 
4.3m on the ground by 3.6m in height with blockwork walls. In the future it would be 
enclosed so that only one side would be seen externally on the north west side facing Eldon 
Street.

The plans indicate that the building would be constructed out of similar materials to the n
[...]
Lane, Royston, 
Barnsley, S71 4SE

Written 
Representations

Committee

2017/1312 Removal of Oak tree T18 within TPO 2/2007 and 
replace with similar species.
Plot 3, Lund Avenue, Lundwood, Barnsley, 
S71 5NW

Written 
Representations

Delegated

2017/1342 Erection of detached double garage to dwelling.
Rowethby, 41 Intake Lane, Gawber, Barnsley, 
S75 2HX.

Written 
Representations

Delegated

2017/1054 Variation of condition 1 of planning permission 
2016/0169 to enable plot substitutions on plots 
10 and 11 to dormer bungalow, change of house 
types on plots 12 and 13 and removal of 
condition 12 (surface water run off rate reduction 
amount) - Development of 12 dwellings in total 
(amendment to planning permission 2016/0169)
Land at Wentworth Street, Birdwell, Barnsley, 
S70 5UN

Written 
Representations

Delegated

APPEALS WITHDRAWN
 0 appeals were withdrawn in December 2017.  

APPEALS DECIDED  
3 appeals were decided in December 2017.

Reference Details Decision Committee/
Delegated

2016/1401 Erection of 1 no. detached dwelling
52 Kensington Road, Old Town, Barnsley, 
S75 2SS

Dismissed 
28/12/2017

Delegated

2017/0475 Erection of cattery and associated facilities 
including reception, office, toilet and staff and 
customer parking area
Hollow Farm, Woodhead Road, Wortley, 
Barnsley, S35 7DS

Dismissed 
19/12/2017

Delegated

2017/0607 Removal of condition 1 of previously approved 
permission 2016/0322 - to allow the car wash to 
operate on a permanent basis
Former Petrol Filling Station, Pontefract 
Road, Cudworth, Barnsley, S72 8AY

Allowed
19/12/2017

Delegated

Page 79

Item 11



2017/2018 Cumulative Appeal Totals
 22 appeals have been decided in since 01 April 2017
 14.5 appeal (65.9%) have been dismissed since 01 April 2017
 7.5 appeal (34.1%) have been allowed since 01 April 2017

Audit Details Decision Committee/
Delegated

2016/0744 Remove and replace Lime tree (T1) within TPO no. 3/2000.
2 Ladyroyd, Silkstone Common, Barnsley, S75 4SF

Allowed

[...]
 condition 1 of previously approved permission 
2016/0322 - to allow the car wash to operate on a 
permanent basis
Former Petrol Filling Station, Pontefract Road, 
Cudworth, Barnsley, S72 8AY

Allowed
19/12/2017

Delegated

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Land off Willow Road, Thurnscoe - 2017/1051 - For Approval
	5. Mulberry Lodge, 75 Park Street, Wombwell - 2017/1324 - For Approval
	6. Cannon Hall Museum, Bark House Lane, Cawthorne - 2017/1571 - For Approval
	7. Land to rear of 26 Cross Lane, Royston - 2016/1329 - For Approval
	8. Athersley Community Association and Football Club, Ollerton Road, Athersley North - 2017/1083 - For Approval
	9. Cannon Hall Museum, Bark House Lane, Cawthorne - 2017/1579 - For Approval
	10. Kendray Street, Barnsley - 2017/1601 - For Approval
	11. Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st December 2017



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 23 January 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, M. Dyson, 
Gollick, Hampson, Hayward, Leech, Makinson, 
Markham, Mitchell, Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, 
Tattersall, Unsworth, Wilson and R. Wraith 

In attendance at site visit Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Hampson, 
Hayward, Makinson, Mitchell, Tattersall and R. Wraith

94. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Unsworth and Makinson declared Non-Pecuniary interests in Planning 
Application 2016/1329 [Residential development of 19 no. dwellings and provision 
of access and parking at land to rear of 26 Cross Lane, Royston, Barnsley S71 4AT] 
due to their status as Berneslai Homes Board Members.

Councillor Spence declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application Nos 
2017/1571 [Minor amendment to internal layout of gardeners and stable yard 
cottages, repair works and alteration of table yard cottage, retention of cart shed and 
installation of full height brick arched opening at rear (Listed Building Consent) at 
Cannon Hall Museum, Bark House Lane, Cawthorne, Barnsley S75 4AT] and 
2017/1579 [Crown lift and remove all branches below 4m in height of 8 Horse 
Chestnut and 2 Beech trees within area P1 of TPO 1/1951 at Cannon Hall Museum, 
Bark House Lane, Cawthorne, Barnsley S75 4AT] due to his employment at Cannon 
Hall Farm.

95. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19th December 2017 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record subject to a minor amendment in respect of 
Minute No. 82 as Councillor G. Carr had a prior conversation with the applicant.

96. Land off Willow Road, Thurnscoe - 2017/1051 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1051 [Erection of 129 dwellings (Phase 2), associated 
infrastructure and public open space (Full Consent).  Residential Development 
(Phase 3) and associated infrastructure (Outline) – Hybrid Application]

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to signing of S106 Agreement.  

97. Mulberry Lodge, 75 Park Street, Wombwell - 2017/1324 - For Approval 



2

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1324 [Erection of a 10 bed care facility (Use Class C2) and 
occupational therapy cabin with associated access and parking at Mulberry Lodge, 
75 Park Street, Wombwell, Barnsley S73 0HL]

Mr D Jennings addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to approve the application.

Mr R Bell addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation to 
approve the application.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and with additional conditions regarding boundary treatment and 
provision of grit bins.

98. Cannon Hall Museum, Bark House Lane, Cawthorne - 2017/1571 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1571 [Minor amendment to internal layout of gardeners and stable 
yard cottages, repair works and alteration of table yard cottage, retention of cart shed 
and installation of full height brick arched opening at rear (Listed Building Consent). 

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.  

99. Land to rear of 26 Cross Lane, Royston - 2016/1329 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/1329 [Residential development of 19 no. dwellings and provision 
of access and parking at land to rear of 26 Cross Lane, Royston, Barnsley S71 4AT]

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to signing of S106 Agreement.  

100. Athersley Community Association and Football Club, Ollerton Road, Athersley 
North - 2017/1083 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1083 [Construction of concrete base and 200 capacity grandstand 
at Athersley Community Association and Football Club, Ollerton Road, Athersley 
North, Barnsley S71 3DP]

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.  

101. Cannon Hall Museum, Bark House Lane, Cawthorne - 2017/1579 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1579 [Crown lift and remove all branches below 4m in height of 8 
Horse Chestnut and 2 Beech trees within area P1 of TPO 1/1951 at Cannon Hall 
Museum, Bark House Lane, Cawthorne, Barnsley S75 4AT]



3

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.  

102. Kendray Street, Barnsley - 2017/1601 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1601 [Erection of an electrical substation at land at Kendray 
Street, Barnsley S70 2JL]

RESOLVED that 

(i) Approval be delegated to Officers, subject to the conditions given, once the 
consultation period has ended,  and
 

(ii) Any representations received to be discussed with the Chair.    

103. Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st December 2017 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2017/18.

The report indicated that 4 appeals were received in December 2017.  

No appeals were withdrawn in December 2017.

3 appeals were decided in December 2017.

It was reported that 22 appeals have been decided since 1st April 2017, 14.5 of which 
(65.9%) have been dismissed, 7.5 of which (34.1%) have been allowed.  

------------------------------------------
Chair


